

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED
06-06-12
04:59 PM

Joint Application of Citizens Telecommunications Company of California Inc. d/b/a Frontier Communications of California (U 1024 C), SureWest Telephone (U 1015 C), and Verizon California Inc. (U 1002 C) to Exempt Uniform Regulatory Framework ILECs From General Order 77-M.

Application 11-02-003
(filed February 2, 2011)

REPLY BRIEF

**OF JOINT APPLICANTS
CITIZENS TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, INC. (U 1024 C)
SUREWEST TELEPHONE (U 1015 C)
VERIZON CALIFORNIA INC. (U 1002 C)**

**IN RESPONSE TO MAY 4, 2012
ASSIGNED COMMISSIONER'S RULING
REOPENING PROCEEDING AND REVISING THE SCHEDULE**

JESÚS G. ROMÁN
2535 West Hillcrest Drive, CAM21LB
Newbury Park, CA 91320
Tel: (805) 499-6832
Fax: (805) 498-5617
Email: jesus.g.roman@verizon.com

PATRICK M. ROSVALL
Cooper, White, & Cooper LLP
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 765-0369
Fax: (415) 433-5530
Email: prosvall@cwclaw.com

Attorney for Verizon California Inc.

Attorneys for SureWest Telephone

Phyllis A. Whitten
Associate General Counsel
West Region
Frontier Communications Corporation
9260 E. Stockton Blvd.
Elk Grove, CA 95624
Tel: (916) 686-3117
Email: phyllis.whitten@ftr.com

June 6, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
DISCUSSION.....	1
I. G.O. 77 INFORMATION CANNOT MATERIALLY ASSIST IN EXAMINING CROSS-SUBSIDIZATION, LIFELINE, HIGH COST OR BASIC SERVICE RATES.	1
II. OFFICER AND ATTORNEY COMPENSATION FROM URF CARRIERS IN NO WAY INFLUENCES SMALL LEC COMPENSATION	3
III. G.O. 77 IS IRRELEVANT TO DRA AND INTERVENORS' CONJECTURE THAT ORGANIZATIONS THAT RECEIVE DONATIONS FROM JOINT APPLICANTS TAKE POSITIONS ON THE BASIS OF THOSE DONATIONS	4
IV. G.O.77 NEVER SERVED A FUNCTION IN SETTING INTERVENOR COMPENSATION RATES BECAUSE THEY WERE BASED ON DATA SETS UTILITIES PROVIDED ON REQUEST AND ARE NOW BASED ON COLAS.....	6
V. DRA AND INTERVENORS' RECOMMENDATIONS TO EXPAND THE SCOPE OF G.O. 77 IN THIS PROCEEDING ARE PROCEDURALLY IMPROPER AS JOINT APPLICANTS AND AT&T ARE NOT THE ONLY UTILITIES SUBJECT TO THE G.O.	7
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Public Utilities Commission Authorities

D.94-02-007	1
D.98-09-024	7
D.04-05-057	1
D.04-08-055	1,2
D.05-01-058	1
D.05-04-030	1,2
D.05-09-021	2
D.05-11-031	6
D.05-11-036	6
D.06-03-013	1
D.07-01-009	6,7
D.08-09-024	7
General Order 77	passim
General Order 77-K.....	1,4
General Order 77-L	1
General Order 77-M	2,3,4,7

Statutes and Regulations

Cal. Pub. Util. Code Section 1708	4,8
---	-----

Other Authorities

<u>Verizon's Form 990s for 2005-2010 at</u> <u>http://www.verizonfoundation.org/about/financial-statements/</u>	5
